
 

 HAROUGE OIL OPERATIONS                                                       اله�وج للع�ل�ات ال�ف��ة 
 

COMMERCIAL REGISTER NO. 54077 

P.O. BOX : 690  - TRIPOLI-Libya 

TEL: 3330081 Ext 5903 

FAX: 00218-21-333 0090 

Email: sac@harouge.com  

CC : tender.sec-committee@harouge.com 

 54077رق� ال��ل ال��ار�   
  ل&%�ا /#�ابل! -  690  ص.ب 

  5903داخلي  3330081هاتف : 
  0090 333-21-00218 ب�56 م23ر:  

     sac@harouge.comب�56 ال��9وني: 
  tender.sec-committee@harouge.comن�Gة إلى: 

 

 

An Open Invitation To Tender No (16 /2023) 

Replace Sewage Treatment at Ras Lanuf 

 

Harouge Oil Operations, a joint operating company on 

behalf of National Oil Operation, Libya, and Suncor Oil 

(North Africa), announces an invitation to participate in 

tender No (16/2023) for Companies which have the 

required Legal and valid License documents. 

 

Brief Description Of The Project: 

 

SOW consist of supplying all project engineering 

details, drawings and supply all construction 

items, finishing, equipment, tools testing services, 

labor and material necessary to compete the work 

to replace sewage treatment at Ras Lanuf.  
 

To all National Companies that are specialized in this 

field, and foreign companies which are specialized and 

registered in Libya and wish to participate in this tender 

who are technically capable to executing this tender, 

should send an approved representative to collect the 

tender package.  

 
 
 

 

The Collection of the package is from Tender Committee 

office, 6th floor at the company head office in Tripoli, 

note that the date for collection of the tender package 

commences on Monday 04/09/2023 until Wednesday 

06/09/2023 from (9:30) am to (11:30) am. The package 

will be issued according to the following criteria:  

 

1. Send Official letter before the date of collecting the 

ITT package addressed to HOO Company’s Chairman 

of Tender Committee confirming the desire to 

participate in this Tender, via email to: 

tender.sec-committee@harouge.com 
 

 

 

2. Fill the attached copy of consultant information 

form and make sure that your contact details are 

correct and current and send it with the 

participation letter.  

 

  
 )  16/2023دع2ة مف�2حة ل��ح ع�اء رق� (

 اس�%5ال م�Xة معال�ة ال�3ف الX3ي W�&�اء رأس لان2ف 
 

لل�`س�ة   ت^غ&ل م^ار]ةش�]ة  تعل[ ش�]ة اله�وج للع�ل�ات ال�ف��ة وهي  
  ع[ دع2ة ل��ح ل�فa (ش�ال أف��b6ا)  ال2#��ة لل�فa ل&%�ا وش�]ة سان29ر ل

ال��اخ�d  16/2023(رق�   ع�اء حاملي  و  ال��33Gة  لل^ـــ�]ات   (
fاولة ال�^اgه� م[ م�h�اللازمة ال�ي ت.  

 

 :المشروع نع نبذة
 

  

اله�5س�ة ال�فاص&ل  l^�ل  الع�ل  ال�س2ماتب�نامج  أع�ال ،  ج��ع  ت2ر56   ،
وملXقاته  وال�ع5ات  والاجهgة  وال�^�&rات  ال�2 الان^اء  وت�]&%ها،  اد  ا 

لاس�%5ال اللازمة  W�&  والع�الة  الX3ي  ال�3ف  معال�ة  رأس  م�Xة  �اء 
  . لان2ف

 
  

]ل   ل&%�ا   ال2#��ة ال^�]اتعلى  في  ال���لة  الأج�%�ة    وال^�]ات 
ال��ال   هtا  في  تال��33Gة  ال�ي  اللازمة   dلل��اخ� ��hها م[ والXاملة 

الق5رة    ال�^اf  مgاولة نف�ها  تأن! في  وال�ي  ت�ف&t هtا و  ،  ال9فاءة على 
ال�^ا في    vت�غ الع�ض ر]ة  الع�ل و   v&�[ ال�ق5م لاس�لام  الع�اء،  بهtا 

  Wالاس�لام ال�rاش� ع[ #�6} م�5وz&ه� . 
 

  

الع�اءات    ل��ة  أم&[ س�  ال�&5   v�hال�2اصفات م[ م  v&�[ ی�� اس�لام
ال  ال�ادس Wال5ور   ال^�]ة  ��Wابل!W�ق�  ت�ل��    �ئ��ي  م2ع5  Wأن  عل�اً 

ال�2اصفات  ك�&  v  ]م إلى   04/09/2023  ال�2اف}الاث�&[    م2 ـــیاب�5اءً 
) صrاحاً  9:30وذل� م[ ال�اعة (   09/2023/ 206اف} ال�رzعاء  الا 2م  ــــــی

) ال�اعة  وس&��11:30إلى   ، صrاحاً   (   fال^�و  vح�  v&�9ال ت�ل�� 
  ال�ال�ة:
 إلى �ه  ت2ج ال�2اصفات   v&�[ ت�ل��  م2ع5  ق%ل  رس�ي  خ�اب 

ال ل��ة  للع�ل�اترئ�!  اله�وج  W^�]ة  ت%&[   ع�اءات   ، ال�ف��ة 
ف ال�^ار]ة  ن�ة  ال%�56 ��ه   {6�# ع[  و�6ُسل  الع�اء  ي 

 ل��9وني الأتي:الا 
tender.sec-committee@harouge.com 

 

   في ال�ا�rة  ال�هة  ب%�انات  الGاص  ال��ف}  ال��2ذج  تع%�ة 
ت29ن  أن  على  ال�أك&5  مع  ال�5رجة    ال�^ار]ة  الات3ال  وسائل 

 . ال�^ار]ةصX�Xة وفعالة، و��6 إرفاقه مع رسالة ال��rة في 
 



 

 HAROUGE OIL OPERATIONS                                                       اله�وج للع�ل�ات ال�ف��ة 
 

 

3. Provide a copy of the following legal documents: 

 Valid license compatible with the required work. 

 Commercial Registration 

 Certificate of Registration in Chamber of 

Commerce. 

 Payment of tax certificate  

 Article of association. 

 Previous experience in similar work . 

 

Note: During the legal evaluation phase, companies whose 

specialized field of work is not compatible with the required 

work will be excluded and HOO will not be responsible for any 

expenses incurred by the company that is excluded. 

 
 

 

4. Depositing nonrefundable amount of  (1000) One 

thousand Libyan dinars as a price for purchasing the 

ITT package in cash or under a certified check issued 

by one of the banks operating in Libya for the 

Harouge Oil Operations Company in Harouge’ s 

account No. (9001679017) at First Gulf Bank, A 

deposit slip is required upon receipt of ITT package. 
 

 
 

5. In case of no  queries / inquiries are received from 

the bidder prior to bid submittal , this will be 

deemed mean that the bidder had studied the scope 

/ specifications bid package, found it clear from both 

technical & commercial aspects, therefore in case of 

any shortages and/or change of specifications from 

HOO original scope/specifications bid package, shall 

result in disqualifying the bidder’s offer, and shall be 

excluded from further considerations with no 

obligation to HOO to request any clarification from 

the bidder. 
 

6. Bid bond with a value of  (33,000   ) Thirty Three 

Thousand Libyan Dinars submitted with your offer in 

the form of a certified check in a separate envelope, 

which shall be refunded in the event of failure to 

secure the tender. The check shall be issued by a 

Libyan bank in favor of Harouge Oil Operations or by 

bank guarantee letter available for (6) months from 

the date of submitting the offer, and shall be issued 

by one of the worldwide first class banks in favor of 

Harouge Oil Operations.  

  
 

 

Notes: Any company or contractor interested in participating in this tender is 

responsible for all costs involved. 

If you have any questions please contact the Tender Committee via: 

 fax no :+218- 21- 3330090 

 Email to: tender.sec-committee@harouge.com 

  

  الأ القان2ن�ة  ال2ثائ}  م[  ن�Gة   �l5اسة  تق�[ اس�لام  ع�5  ت�ة 
 :ال�2اصفات

  اولة ی�2اف} مع م�ا ت�gم dل الع�ل ال��ل2ب. خ� 
 .ال��ل ال��ار� 
  .الغ�فة ال��ار6ةW 5&ات القrإث 
 ات ال�5اد ال�r6%ي. شهادة إث� 
 .ال��ام الأساسي لل^�]ة 
 .قة في م�ال الع�ل ال��ل2بWشهائ5 خ%�ة سا 

 
 

لا  ال�ي  ال^�]ات  اس�rعاد  القان2ني  ال�ق&��  م�حلة  في  س&��   : ملاح�ة 
ع م�ال  وشی�2اف}  ال��ل2ب  الع�ل  مع  ل �لها  اله�وج  �ات  لع�ل �]ة 

ن أ�  م��2ل�ة  لات�X�ل  ال���rع5ة  ال�ف��ة  ال^�]ة  ت9%5تها  فقات 
  Wال23Gص. 

 

 م���جع  م%لغ  ای5اع (  غ&�  ل&%ي    لفأ)  �bW1000�ة  دی�ار 
ص�    v2ج�W أو  نق5اً  الع�اء  م2اصفـات  ]�اسة  ل^�اء  ك��ـــ[ 

في ل&%�ا ل3الح ش�]ة    صادر ع[ أح5 ال�3ارف العاملة   م53ق
للع� ال�ف��ةاله�وج  للع�ل�ات  ف  ل�ات  اله�وج  ش�]ة  ح�اب  ي 

) رق�  الأول  9001679017ال�ف��ة  الGل�ج  W��3ف  مع  )   ،
 لام ]�اسة ال�2اصفات. س�ض�ورة إح�ار إ3lال الإی5اع ع�5 ا

 
 

   في حال ع5م وج2د ا� اس�ف�ارات م[ مق5م الع�اء خلال ف��ة

lع�ي   هtا  الع�وض   �l5تقW اسأ�[ درس  ق5  الع�اء  مق5م   ةـــــن 

ة الف��ة وال��ار6ة ، ـــة له م[ ال�اح&ــــ�%� واضXتعو   اتــال�2صف

نه في حال وج2د أ� ق23ر او تغ&&� في الع�ض ال�ق5م إ وعل�ه ف

ه̀ل و ی��    [ع ما ه2 وارد في ]�اسة ال�2اصفات lع�%� غ&� م

   اس�rعاده دون الXاجة ل�لv ت2ض�ح م[ مق5م الع�ض .
  
 

 ��bW اب�5ائي  تأم&[   �l5لف أ  ثلاث2ن و ثلاثة    )  33,000( ةتق  
��ف    دی�ار في  الع�ض   �l5تق ع�5  م53ق   �3W ی5فع  ل&%ي 

مق على  الع�اء  إرساء  ع5م  حال  في  لل��ج�ع  قابل  م  5 م�ف3ل 
ل3الح  الع�ا ل&%�ا  في  العاملة  ال�3ارف  أح5  ع[  صادر   ، ء 

، أو ی5فع W�2جv خ�اب ض�ان   ش�]ة اله�وج للع�ل�ات ال�ف��ة 
سا الع�ض   �l5تق ع�5  ل�5ة  م����5  ت 6(ر�  م[  أشه�  ار6خ  ) 

الع�اء،  تق5  �l  ال5رجة م[  العال��ة  ال�3ارف  أح5  ع[  صادر 
 .الأولى ل3الح ش�]ة اله�وج للع�ل�ات ال�ف��ة 

  
 

  ع�ضه.أن 2hlن مق5م الع�ض م��2لاً م��2ل�ة تامة ع[ ج��ع ال�فقات ال��علقة Wإع5اد  :ــةملاح�
  : على بل��ة الع�اءات ت3اللأ� اس�ف�ار ی�جى الا 

    3330090-21-5:00218 ال�23رال6�%
   committee@harouge.com-tender.sec ال%�56 الإل��9وني 

 


